

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

66 WRIT PETITION NO.13224 OF 2023

**SHEETAL SATISH THAKUR  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND  
OTHERS**

...

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. Yeramwar Sushant C.  
AGP for Respondents State: Mr. S. K. Tambe

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 25th October, 2023

**ORDER:**

1. The Petitioner's claim of belonging to 'Thakur' Scheduled tribe has been invalidated by the impugned judgment of the Committee. The Petitioner's grandfather - Baburao Namdeo Thakur is the biological brother Arjunrao. Sanjay s/o Arjunrao, has been granted validity by the High Court. Prakash is the biological brother of the Petitioner's father Satish. Vaishali, daughter of Prakash, has been granted validity by the Committee.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 12.12.2023.
3. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
4. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits that the Petitioner would tender an affidavit undertaking declaring that she

would not claim any wage revision, increment, promotion, new pay scale, service benefits etc. until her claim is validated by this Court. On the condition of filing such an affidavit undertaking in this Court with a copy to Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 within 21 days, we direct Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 not to terminate the services of the Petitioner until further orders .

5. All office objections to be removed within four weeks.

( Y. G. KHOBRADE, J. )

( RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J. )

JPChavan